

Nos. 145, 146, Original

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DELAWARE,

Plaintiff,

v.

PENNSYLVANIA AND WISCONSIN,
Defendants.

ARKANSAS, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DELAWARE,

Defendant.

On Exceptions to Report of Special Master

**EXCEPTIONS OF DEFENDANTS IN NO. 145
AND PLAINTIFFS IN NO. 146 TO SECOND
INTERIM REPORT OF SPECIAL MASTER
AND SUPPORTING BRIEF**

OFFICE OF THE ARKANSAS
ATTORNEY GENERAL
323 Center St., Ste. 200
Little Rock, AR 72201
(501) 682-6302
nicholas.bronni@
arkansasag.gov

TIM GRIFFIN
Arkansas Attorney General
NICHOLAS J. BRONNI
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
DYLAN L. JACOBS
Deputy Solicitor General
ASHER STEINBERG
Senior Assistant
Solicitor General
HANNAH L. TEMPLIN
Assistant Solicitor General

Counsel for Defendants in No. 145 and Plaintiffs in No. 146

[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]

ROB BONTA
California Attorney
General
MICHAEL J. MONGAN
Solicitor General
JONATHAN L. WOLFF
Chief Assistant
Attorney General
TAMAR PACHTER
Senior Assistant
Attorney General
JOSHUA PATASHNIK
Deputy Solicitor
General
CRAIG D. RUST
Supervising Deputy
Attorney General
MICHAEL SAPOZNIKOW
Deputy Attorney
General
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT
OF JUSTICE
1300 I STREET
Sacramento, CA 95814
CHRISTOPHER B. CRAIG
PENNSYLVANIA TREASURY
127 Finance Building
Harrisburg, PA 17120

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Wisconsin Attorney
General
KARLA Z. KECKHAVER
Assistant Attorney
General
WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT
OF JUSTICE
P.O. Box 7857
Madison, WI 53707
KEN PAXTON
Texas Attorney General
RYAN D. WALTERS
Special Counsel for the
Special Litigation
Unit
OFFICE OF THE TEXAS
ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 001)
Austin, Texas 78711

[Additional Counsel Listed After Signature Page]

EXCEPTIONS

Plaintiffs Arkansas et al. and Defendants Pennsylvania and Wisconsin respectfully submit the following exceptions to the Second Interim Report of the Special Master issued December 13, 2022:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
EXCEPTIONS	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	5
I. The First Interim Report.....	5
II. Oral Argument and Subsequent Proceedings Before the Special Master....	7
III. The Draft Second Interim Report	10
IV. The Second Interim Report	12
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. The Court should decline to entertain the Second Interim Report.....	15
II. MoneyGram Agent Checks and Teller’s Checks are “money orders” under the FDA	16
A. Dollar limits don’t define money orders	18
B. Use by unbanked customers does not define money orders	19
III. Alternatively, MoneyGram Official Checks are “similar” to money orders and traveler’s checks and are not “third party bank checks.”.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. MoneyGram Official Checks are, at a minimum, similar to money orders and traveler’s checks.	22
B. MoneyGram Official Checks are not “third party bank checks.”	25
1. A “third party bank check” is a non-prepaid check drawn on a checking account	26
2. The Second Report’s rationales for rejecting this definition are unper- suasive	31
3. The Second Report’s new defini- tion is an incorrect reading of the statute.....	34
a. The Second Report’s interpre- tation is implausibly redun- dant.....	35
b. The Second Report’s reading makes the statute a contradic- tion in terms.....	38
4. MoneyGram Teller’s Checks and Agent Checks are not third party bank checks under the Second Report’s definition.....	40
IV. The First Interim Report faithfully applied the FDA’s text and codified purpose, but the Second Interim Report does not	43
CONCLUSION	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Am. Bankers Ass’n v. Connell</i> , 686 F.2d 953 (D.C. Cir. 1979) (per curiam).....	30
<i>Boechler, P.C. v. Comm’r</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1493 (2022).....	23
<i>CFTC v. Mason</i> , No. 4:21-cv-1902, 2022 WL 17687873 (S.D. Tex. Oct. 7, 2022).....	19
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1134 (2018).....	39
<i>Griggs v. Provident Consumer Disc. Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 56 (1982).....	15
<i>Home Depot U.S.A., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1743 (2019).....	36, 40
<i>Huidekooper’s Lessee v. Douglass</i> , 7 U.S. (3 Cranch) 1 (1805).....	39
<i>Liteky v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 540 (1994).....	39
<i>Little v. City of L.A.</i> , 117 Cal. App. 3d 938 (Cal. Ct. App. 1981).....	31
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	24
<i>Pennsylvania v. New York</i> , 407 U.S. 206 (1972).....	33
<i>Rodriguez v. Cnty. of L.A.</i> , 891 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2018).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987) (per curiam)	45
<i>Rousey v. Jacoway</i> , 544 U.S. 320 (2005).....	24
<i>Texas v. New Jersey</i> , 379 U.S. 674 (1965).....	33
<i>United States v. Montgomery</i> , 262 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>United States v. Rodgers</i> , 101 F.3d 247 (2d Cir. 1996)	16
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020).....	25
<i>United States v. Thwaites Place Assocs.</i> , 548 F. Supp. 94 (S.D.N.Y. 1982).....	29
<i>U.S. League of Sav. Assocs. v. Bd. of Govs. of Fed. Rsrv. Sys.</i> , 463 F. Supp. 342 (D.D.C. 1978).....	27-28
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 361 (2018)	36
 STATUTES	
12 U.S.C. 2501(1).....	24, 43
12 U.S.C. 2501(2).....	43
12 U.S.C. 2501(3).....	43
12 U.S.C. 2502(1).....	39
12 U.S.C. 2503	3, 20, 25, 38
12 U.S.C. 2503(2).....	38, 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
12 U.S.C. 2503(3).....	38
1983 Wash. Sess. Laws, ch. 179, sec. 1(15) .	28
1983 Wash. Sess. Laws, ch. 179, sec. 4.....	28
 COURT FILINGS	
Superseding Indictment, <i>United States v. Joyeros</i> , No. 00-cr-960, 2000 WL 35598634 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 13, 2001).....	30
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Black’s Law Dictionary (4th ed. 1968).....	40
<i>CPI Inflation Calculator</i> , Bureau of Labor Statistics, available at https://www.bls.gov/data/inflation_calculator.htm	19
Bryan Garner, <i>Modern English Usage</i> (4th ed. 2016)	23
Lary Lawrence, <i>Making Cashier’s Checks and Other Bank Checks Cost-Effective</i> , 64 Minn. L. Rev. 275 (1980)	41
Paul R. Verkuil, <i>Perspectives on Reform of Financial Institutions</i> , 83 Yale L.J. 1349 (1974).....	28
